### HOLD HARMLESS AND ASSUMPTION OF RISK AGREEMENT

### **Section I, Definition of Terms**

For the purposes of this document, the following terms shall be used:

- S.V.A.G.A. Events, also referred to as a "computer gaming events" or "events" is officially known as Susquehanna Valley Amorphous Gaming Association. This term covers all computer and console gaming events hosted by Randall Nissley.
- The location is the physical location of S.V.A.G.A. Events, held at 230 Ash St., Danville, PA.
- The website is the official Internet location for information for attendees regarding S.V.A.G.A. Events. It is located at http://svaga.servegame.org.
- Overnight Events are any events that span the hours of midnight and 6:00 AM. Any event at which sleeping is expected is also considered an Overnight Event.

# Section II, General Agreement

I hereby acknowledge that I desire to participate in the computer gaming events which are entitled and defined in section I as "S.V.A.G.A. Events" at "the location". I also acknowledge that my decision to participate in S.V.A.G.A. Events is totally voluntary and is solely for the purpose of my pursuit of recreational activities that I enjoy. I agree that I am fully aware of the risks and hazards inherent in entering the premises and/or in participating in S.V.A.G.A. Events and hereby elect to voluntarily enter upon said premises, knowing the present condition and knowing that said condition may become more hazardous and dangerous. I, the undersigned, hereby assume all risk of illness or injury in S.V.A.G.A. Events in which I voluntarily participate. For and in consideration of permission to participate in S.V.A.G.A. Events, I hereby irrevocably and forever release, discharge, waive and hold harmless S.V.A.G.A. and its officers, directors, employees, sponsors and agents (collectively referred to as "the hosts") from any and all claims, losses, causes of action and liabilities of any kind (including attorneys' fees) arising out of or relating in any way to S.V.A.G.A. Events. I voluntarily waive any claims that I might have against the hosts, and I understand and agree that the hosts assume no responsibility or liability for any injury to persons or property (including property that is lost, stolen or damaged), that may occur during S.V.A.G.A. Events.

I agree that I have read and will follow all official rules which are posted on the website and at S.V.A.G.A. Events. I further agree that during S.V.A.G.A. Events, I shall conduct myself in an appropriate fashion and I shall not behave poorly by violating rules, performing harmful acts, using profanity, obscenity or any otherwise objectionable conduct towards any person or property involved with S.V.A.G.A. Events. I recognize and understand that the hosts reserve the right to require cessation of any such activity and the hosts, in their sole discretion, may require my removal from the S.V.A.G.A. Event, without any refund of any kind.

I agree that I am at least 18 years of age, or that if I am not 18 years of age, that the undersigned parent or guardian has executed this Hold Harmless and Assumption of Risk Agreement on my behalf. By signature of such parent or guardian, the parent or guardian is binding the participant to all the terms of this Hold Harmless and Assumption of Risk Agreement.

I agree this instrument, in its entirety, is intended by me to be binding upon my heirs, executors, administrators, agents and/or assigns.

Signature:	Date:
Name:	Age:
Address:	(if age is less than 18, Section III and IV must
	be completed)

## HOLD HARMLESS AND ASSUMPTION OF RISK AGREEMENT

### **Section III, Minors**

This section is only necessary if this agreement is being executed on the behalf of a minor child, a person under the age of 18, and should be completed only by the parent or legal guardian of the minor child.

I am the parent or legal guardian of the minor child listed below. I hereby execute and enter into the Hold Harmless and Assumption of Risk Agreement on his or her behalf. I understand and agree that through participation in events held in connection with S.V.A.G.A. Events, including, without limitation, official tournaments, the event participants will likely play or be involved with T-Rated, or Teen-Rated, computer software games (with the T-Rating designating an industry rating of suggested play for individuals 13 years or older). I also acknowledge and agree that I have seen the game play involved with these games. I hereby provide my informed consent to my child's (or ward's) participation in such games at S.V.A.G.A. events (including participation in games prior to, or following, S.V.A.G.A. events), and to otherwise participate in S.V.A.G.A. events.

Further, I understand that many individually owned computers brought to S.V.A.G.A. Events may display and/or contain content deemed not suitable for minors and that participants of S.V.A.G.A. Events can engage in informal competitions that may contain potentially objectionable material. Display of this content violates the posted rules of S.V.A.G.A. events, and S.V.A.G.A. hosts will take action to stop this display as soon as they become aware. However, each system is not examined upon arrival and S.V.A.G.A. hosts may not immediately become aware of the violation.

I agree that transportation to and from S.V.A.G.A. events is the responsibility of myself and my child. I also understand and agree that S.V.A.G.A. hosts will not monitor specific times of arrival and departure and that violation of curfews, my child's whereabouts before or after attending S.V.A.G.A. events, or other issues that arise when my child not physically at the location of S.V.A.G.A. events are the responsibility of myself and my child, not S.V.A.G.A. hosts.

Signature of Parent or Legal Guardian: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Date:\_\_\_\_\_

Printed Name of Parent or Legal Guardian:	
Name of Minor Child (Printed):	Age of Minor Child:
Section IV, Overnight Events This section is only necessary if this agreement is being executed the age of 18, and should be completed only by the parent or legationly necessary if the minor child will be attending Overnight Events	al guardian of the minor child. This section is
I am the parent or legal guardian of the minor child listed below. areas will be designated for males and females. I also acknowled sex will not be allowed in these designated sleeping areas. I underiodically checked, but will be primarily unsupervised as people evening. I hereby provide my informed consent for my child to	dge and agree that individuals of the opposite lerstand that these sleeping areas will be ple may choose to sleep throughout the
Signature of Parent or Legal Guardian:Printed Name of Parent or Legal Guardian:	
Name of Minor Child (Printed):	Age of Minor Child: